
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday 16 December 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Jennifer Thompson,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

Planning Review Committee 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry North; 

 

 Committee Members  

 Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Jamila Begum Azad St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Iffley Fields; 

Sent 
apologies: 
appointed 
substitute 

*Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

Sent 
apologies: 
appointed 
substitute 

**Councillor Dr Joe McManners Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Linda Smith Blackbird Leys; 

 

 

Substitute Members notified at time 
of publication 

*Councillor Roz Smith as substitute for 
Cllr Goddard 

 

 

Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 **Councillor Sian Taylor as substitute for 
Cllr McMannrs 

Northfield Brook; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 

Copies of this agenda 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_mee
[...]
design on A44), construction of a link road between the A40 and 
A44, open space, landscaping, temporary car parking (for limited 
period), installation of cycle parking (some temporary for limited 
period), foul and surface water drainage, pedestrian and cycle links 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

(some temporary for limited period) along with associated 
infrastructure works. Works to the A40 and A44 in the vicinity of the 
site. 

 
(Amended plans and additional information received) 
 
Reason at Committee: Major application. Called in to the Planning 
Review Committee by Cllrs Wade, Goddard, Gotch, Henwood, Harris, 
Gant, Landell Mills, Haines, Simmons, Wolff, Roz Smith, Garden and Altaf-
Khan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in appendix 3 of 
the report and grant planning permission, subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the 
recommended Heads of Terms which are set out in appendices 4 
and 10 of the report;  

 the agreement of appropriate arrangements with Oxfordshire 
County Council and the applicant about the use of Community 
Infrastructure Levy payments; and 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in appendix 3 of 
the report including such refinements, amendments, additions 
and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary;  

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as 
set out in the report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or 
deleting the obligations detailed in the Heads of Terms set out in in 
appendices 4 and 10 of the report (including to dovetail with and, 
where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to 
be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary;  

 complete the Section 106 legal agreement referred to above; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

 

5   Minutes 445 - 448 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2019 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

6   Date of Future Meetings  

 Future meetings are scheduled at 6.00pm on 
 

2020 
30 January 
26 February 
12 March 
9 April 
 

Meetings will be cancelled if not required, or may be rearranged. 
 

 

 



 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
General duty 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you. 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature 
as well as the existence of the interest. 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
Even if you do not have a disclosable
[...]
ultees and wider 
stakeholders, as well as all other material planning considerations, the 
proposed development is recommended for approval subject to the 

planning conditions set out in appendix 3 and a Section 106 legal 

agreement whose Heads of Terms are set out in appendix 4. 

12.15. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to grant planning permission 
for the development proposed subject to the satisfactory completion (under 
authority delegated to the Acting Head of Planning Services) of a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

13. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site location plan 

 Appendix 2 – List of addresses of public commenters 

 Appendix 3 – Recommended conditions  

 Appendix 4 – Heads of terms of Section 106 legal agreement 

 Appendix 5 – JLL viability report 

 Appendix 6 – Oxford Design Review letters 

351



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 24 September 2019  

Committee members: 

Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Donnelly 

Councillor Harris Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Upton 
Councillor Clarkson (for Councillor Iley-
Williamson) 

Councillor Simmons (for Councillor 
Wolff) 

Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Nadia Robinson, Principal Planning Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Stephen Ashworth, Dentons, Legal Adviser 
Chanika Farmer, Oxfordshire County Council, transport & highways 
Nigel Simkin, JLL/HLD viability consultant  

Apologies: 

Councillors Iley-Williamson and Wolff sent apologies. 

37. Declarations of interest

Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the application before the 
Committee and that he was approaching the application with an open mind, would 
listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

Councillor Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the application before the 
Committee and that she was approaching the application with an open mind, would 
listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

Appendix 8

353



 

Councillor Clarkson stated that she had been an undergraduate at St John’s, the 
applicant in this case, had had no contact with the college about this application, 
approached it with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the 
relevant facts before coming to a decision. 
 
Councillor Donnelly stated for transparency that although he did not have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest he was currently studying at St John’s College but had had no 
discussion with college about this application,  approached it with an open mind, would 
listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 
 
Councillor Simmons stated that he was aware that the Oxford North & West Green 
Party had made a representation about the application but confirmed, for the avoidance 
of doubt, that although he was a member of Oxford East Green Party he was not a 
member of Oxford North & West Green Party and had taken no part in submitting the 
representation.   
 

38. 18/02065/OUTFUL: Oxford North (Northern Gateway) Land 
Adjacent To A44, A40, A34 And Wolvercote Roundabout, 
Northern By-Pass Road, Wolvercote, Oxford, OX2 8JR  

The Committee considered a Hybrid planning application  (18/02065/OUTFUL) 
comprising:  

(i) Outline application (with 
[...]
wer questions.  
 
The Committee sought clarification about a number of matters from officers and other 
representatives at the table which included but were not limited to the following.   
 
It was important to note that many detailed aspects of this hybrid application  would be 
dealt with subsequently. A previous, unrelated,   proposal for a 4 lane link road was not 
part of this application and the AAP made it clear that such a road was not required. 
The AAP included requirements relating to employment; it was not possible to reduce 
the amount of office space with a view to increasing the amount of affordable housing 
as that would reduce viability. The balance of office accommodation (and therefore 
jobs) and houses was driven by the AAP.   
 
The viability of the scheme took account of the risks and complexity of its atypical 
nature and had to be based on the assumption that it was being promoted by a ‘typical 
developer’. No account could be taken of the fact that, in this case, the developer was 
not typical and the landowner too. The  proposed review mechanism to guarantee a 
minimum of 35% affordable housing and capture further opportunities to increase the 
affordable housing offer would take account of changing costs or values as the result of 
inflation. 
 
The pedestrian/cycle  link to Oxford Parkway would be dependent on the proposed 
legal agreement to require the applicant to negotiate with the relevant landowners. 
HGV use through the site would be restricted by enforceable weight restrictions and 
other vehicle use would be inhibited by traffic calming and design to encourage 
pedestrian and cycle use. The application did not seek (and it was not its purpose)  to 
resolve the A40 pinchpoint of the Wolvercote roundabout, it did however seek to 
introduce significant works to the A40 and A44 to calm traffic speeds and transform 
them into urban boulevards with upgraded cycle and bus lanes.  The emerging Local 
Plan was referenced throughout the 
[...]
ing Services) of a legal agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

9. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site location plan 

 Appendix 2 – Committee report to 24 September 2019 West Area 
Planning Committee  

 Appendix 3 – Minutes for the 24 September 2019 West Area Planning 
Committee 

 Appendix 4 – JLL additional viability report – impact of inflation on 
costs and values 

 Appendix 5 – Recommended conditions 

 Appendix 6 – Heads of terms of Section 106 legal agreement  

 Appendix 7 – Review mechanism structure 

433



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
on Wednesday 27 November 2019  

Committee members: 

Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Donnelly 

Councillor Harris Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Wolff Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Upton) 

Councillor Simm (for Councillor Iley-
Williamson) 

Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 
Nadia Robinson, Principal Planning Officer 
Gill Butter, Conservation and Urban Design Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 

Also present: 

Stephen Ashworth, Dentons, Legal Adviser 
Hannah Battye (Oxfordshire County Council ) 
Oliver Eden (Oxfordshire County Council)   
James Petherick (JLL, viability adviser) 
Nigel Simkin (JLL viability adviser)  

Apologies: 

Councillors Iley-Williamson and Upton sent apologies. 

64. Declarations of interest

 Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the application before the 
Committee, that he was approaching the application with an open mind and would 
listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

Councillor Wolff stated that Oxford North & West Green Party had submitted a 
comment on the application before the Committee. He was not a member of that group, 
had never attended a meeting of that group, and had not discussed the application with 
any member of it.  This matter has been discussed with the Monitoring Officer, who had 

Appendix 12

435



 

cleared his participation at this meeting.  He had read the officer's report with an open 
mind, and approached the meeting in the same spirit. 
 
Councillor Donnelly stated that  he was currently studying at St John’s College but had 
no pecuniary interest or influence  in the matter,  approached it with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. The Monitoring officer confirmed that it had been previously determined that 
Councillors were not prohibited from taking part in planning decisions relating to  the 
University or its Colleges with which they had a connection with the proviso that they 
had no influence over or financial interest in the matter.  This was further reviewed and 
re-affirmed following a concern raised by an objector to the application. 
 
Councillor Gotch stated that as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no 
part in that organisation’s discussions or decision making regarding the application 
before the Committee. He had  been in receipt of evidence provided by local residents 
but had not attended any of their meetings to discuss the application which he 
approached with an open mind.   
 

65. 18/02065/OUTFUL: Oxford North (Northern Gateway) Land 
Adjacent To A44, A40, A34 And Wolvercote Roundabout, 
Northern By-Pass Road, Wolvercote, Oxford, OX2 8JR  

The Committee considered a hybrid planning application comprising:  
 
(i) Outline application (with all matters reserved save for "access"), for the erection of 
up to 87,300 m2 (GIA) of employment space (Use Class B1), up to 550 m2 (GIA) of 
community space (Use Class D1), up to 2,500 m2 (GIA) of Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 
and A5 floorspace, up to a 180 bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) and up to 480 residential 
units (Use Class C3), installation of an energy sharing loop, main vehicle access points 
from A40 and A44, link road between A40 and A44 through the site, pedestrian and 
cycle access points and routes, car and cycle parking, open space, landscaping and 
associated infrastructure works. Works to the A40 and A44 in the vicinity of the site; 
 
(ii) Full application for part of Phase 1A comprising 15,850 m2 (GIA) of employment 
space (Use Class B1), installation of an energy sharing loop, access junctions from the 
A40 and A44 (temporary junction design on A44), construction of a link road between 
the A40 and A44, open space, landscaping, temporary car parking (for limited period), 
installation of cycle parking (some temporary for limited period), foul and surface water 
drainage, pedestrian and cycle links (some temporary for limited period) along with 
associated infrastructure works. Works to the A40 and A44 in the vicinity of the 
site.(Amended plans and additional information received) 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report. She reminded the Committee that  the 
application had been debated at the Committee meeting on  24 September. 
 
The application was unusual in that it was a hybrid application. Approval of it would be 
in full for the detailed element and for the principle of development and access to the 
outline part of the site. If approved, detailed proposals for parts of the site would come 
forward as reserved matters applications in the usual way.  

436



 

 
Northern Gateway was allocated as a strategic employment-led site in the Core 
Strategy. The Northern Gateway Area Action Plan (AAP) was subsequently developed 
and adopted by the Council in 2015. The AAP sets out the vision and policies for the 
area to support this strategic site coming forward. 
 
[...]
 
 
David Jackson (Savills) and Andrew Parker (St John’s College) spoke in favour of the 
application. Other representatives were present to answer questions.  
 
The Committee sought clarification and or confirmation about a number of matters from 
officers and other representatives at the table which included but were not limited to the 
following. 
 

 The advice received from JLL was independent of both the applicant and Council. 

 The land value of £628,000 was the lowest justifiable value and one which just 
enabled the 35% affordable housing figure to be reached.  

 National Planning Practice Guidance  stated that a return of between 15-20% of  
Gross Development Value (GDV) was a suitable return  for developers and that the 
proposal before the Committee represented approximately 16.5% return on GDV.  

 The values contributing to the viability assessment were, in JLL’s view,  at the 
higher end of the range that might be expected.   

440



 

 It was clarified that the Greater London Authority (GLA) formula included in the 
Review Mechanism would need minor modification to reflect the nature of the 
project, for example, so that instead of profit on GDV in the formula, profit on cost is 
used, and so that the late stage review refers to the payment of a cash sum rather 
than provision of on-site affordable housing. Any changes would not weaken the 
GLA approach. 

 The proposed affordable housing review mechanism would seek, in the early and 
mid stages, to see more affordable homes built on site, in the third (and final) stage 
a financial contribution would be payable if there were a net surplus. 

 It was noted that if the proposals currently before the Committee were rejected and 
the matter went to appeal, there would be a risk that the 35% quantum of affordable 
housing could be reduced 

 It was confirmed that Highways England had lifted its holding objection to the 
application which was confirmed at the 24 September West Area Planning 
Committe
[...]
n). It was also noted that the alignment of roofs did not have to 
correspond with the footprint of those buildings, thus offering greater opportunities 
for optimum alignment. 

 The combination of energy loop technology, solar and the  ‘fabric first’  approach to 
building, for the detailed part of the hybrid application,  would  exceed the target of 
20% energy reduction compared with what would be achieved by meeting the 
minimum compliance threshold for Building Regulations. 

441



 

 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendations. 
 
 
The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in appendix 5 of this report and 
grant planning permission, subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to 
secure the planning obligations set out in the recommended Heads of 
Terms which are set out in appendix 6 of the report;  

 the agreement of appropriate arrangements with Oxfordshire County 
Council and the applicant about the use of Community Infrastructure Levy 
payments; and 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in appendix 5 of the 
report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary;  

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in 
the report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the 
obligations detailed in the Heads of Terms set out in this report (including 
to dovetail with and, where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary;  

 complete the Section 106 legal agreement referred to above; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

 

66. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

67. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 

442



 

68. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 10 December 2019 

443



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
on Thursday 28 November 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Curran 

Councillor Goddard Councillor McManners 

Councillor Linda Smith  

Officers:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Also present: 

Will Madgwick, Oxfordshire County Council Highways Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Azad and Lygo sent apologies:  

 Councillor Azad had determined this application at the East Area Planning 
Committee meeting on 31 July 2019 and in accordance with 14.11(a) of the 
Constitution cannot re-determine the same application. 

 Councillor Lygo had a conflict of interest as a member of a steering group at St 
Gregory’s school.   

 

1. Election of Chair for the meeting and the remainder of the 
municipal year  

Councillor Fry was elected as Chair of the committee for this meeting and the 
remainder of the municipal year.  

2. Declarations of Interest  

Minute 3: Councillor Altaf Khan stated that although a signatory to the call-in, he came 
to the committee meeting with an open mind and 
[...]
 to dovetail with and 

447



 

where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached 
to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

4. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting of 30 April 2019 as a 
true and correct record. 

5. Date of Future Meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings scheduled at 6.00pm on 
 
2019 2020 
  

16 December 30 January 
 26 February 
 12 March 
 9 April 

 
and that meetings will be cancelled if not required, or may be rearranged. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Monday 16 December 2019 

448


	Agenda
	4 18/02065/OUTFUL: Oxford North (Northern Gateway) Land Adjacent To A44, A40, A34 And Wolvercote Roundabout, Northern By-Pass Road, Wolvercote, Oxford, OX2 8JR
	Appendix 1 site plan
	Appendix 2 List of addresses of public commenters
	Appendix 3 Recommended conditions (PRC)
	Appendix 4 Heads of terms (PRC)
	Appendix 5 JLL viability report August 2019 (all)
	Appendix 6 Oxford North ODRP letters(all)
	Appendix 7 Report to 24 Sept WAPC with corrections (PRC)
	Appendix 8 Minutes of 24 Sept West Area Planning Committee (PRC)
	Appendix 9 JLL viability report October 2019 (all)
	Appendix 10 Review Mechanism (PRC)
	Appendix 11 Report for 27 Nov WAPC
	Appendix 12 Minutes of 27 Nov WAPC

	5 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
on Monday 16 December 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Azad Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Curran Councillor Lygo 

Councillor Linda Smith 
Councillor Roz Smith (for Councillor 
Goddard) 

Councillor Taylor (for Councillor 
McManners) 

 

Officers:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Gill Butter, Conservation and Urban Design Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Nadia Robinson, Principal Planning Officer 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Also present: 

Stephen Ashworth, Dentons, Legal Adviser 
Hannah Battye, Oxfordshire County Council 
Oliver Eden, Oxfordshire County Council   
Nigel Simkin, JLL viability adviser  

Apologies: 

Councillors Goddard and McManners sent apologies. Substitutes are noted above. 
 
Councillor Goddard had made representations on the application and so was not able 
to take part in the deliberations on this matter. 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors Altaf Khan and Roz Smith stated that although they were signatories to the 
call-in of this application they were approaching the application with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

6. Election of Vice-Chair  

Councillor Munkonge was elected as Vice-Chair of the committee for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 
 



 

7. 18/02065/OUTFUL: Oxford North (Northern Gateway) Land 
Adjacent To A44, A40, A34 And Wolvercote Roundabout, 
Northern By-Pass Road, Wolvercote, Oxford, OX2 8JR  

The Committee considered a hybrid planning application for the site at Oxford North 
(Northern Gateway) Land Adjacent to A44, A40, A34 and Wolvercote Roundabout, 
Northern By-Pass Road comprising:  
 
(i) Outline application (with all matters reserved save for "access"), for the erection of 

up to 87,300 m2 (GIA) of employment space (Use Class B1), up to 550 m2 (GIA) of 
community space (Use Class D1), up to 2,500 m2 (GIA) of Use Classes A1, A2, A3, 
A4 and A5 floorspace, up to a 180 bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) and up to 480 
residential units (Use Class C3), installation of an energy sharing loop, main vehicle 
access points from A40 and A44, link road between A40 and A44 through the site, 
pedestrian and cycle access points and routes, car and cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure works. Works to the A40 and A44 in the 
vicinity of the site; 

 
(ii) Full application for part of Phase 1A comprising 15,850 m2 (GIA) of employment 

space (Use Class B1), installation of an energy sharing loop, access junctions from 
the A40 and A44 (temporary junction design on A44), construction of a link road 
between the A40 and A44, open space, landscaping, temporary car parking (for 
limited period), installation of cycle parking (some temporary for limited period), foul 
and surface water drainage, pedestrian and cycle links (some temporary for limited 
period) along with associated infrastructure works. Works to the A40 and A44 in the 
vicinity of the site. (Amended plans and additional information received) 

 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report. She reminded the Committee that the 
application had been debated at the West Area Planning Committee meetings on 24 
September and on 27 November 2019.  
 
The application was unusual in that it was a hybrid application. Approval would be in full 
for the detailed element and for the principle of development and access to the outline 
part of the site. If approved, detailed proposals for parts of the site would come forward 
as reserved matters applications in the usual way. Northern Gateway was allocated as 
a strategic employment-led site in the Core Strategy. The Northern Gateway Area 
Action Plan (AAP) was subsequently developed and adopted by the Council in 2015. 
The AAP sets out the vision and policies for the area to support this strategic site 
coming forward. 
 
In her presentation of the application the Planning Officer reported updates following 
publication of the agenda: 
 

 Receipt of a joint comment from the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Forum and the 
Wolvercote Commoners explaining their opposition to the current planning 
application (circulated to councillors and the planning case officer by the Forum’s 
Chair); 
 



 

 The draft minutes of the 27 November 2019 West Area Planning Committee 
were included in Appendix 12. The final minutes are published on the website; 
 

 She reminded the committee that Appendix 7 (the report to West Area Planning 
Committee on 24 September) included minor factual corrections which did not 
impact the recommendations. 

 

 She noted that the application included three of the viewpoints in the Council’s 
View Cones Study but that the development was not visible or barely visible in 
these viewpoints. 

 
 
County Councillor Paul Buckley, Bob Colenutt (local resident, and Ben Saward (Merton 
College student and associate at St John’s associate) spoke against the application  
 
David Jackson (Savills) and Andrew Parker (St John’s College) spoke in favour of the 
application. Other representatives of the applicant were present to answer questions. 
 
 
The Committee sought clarification and/or confirmation about a number of matters from 
officers and other representatives at the table and covered many of the points included 
in the minutes of the West Area Planning Committee meeting of 27 November.  
 
Matters discussed included but were not limited to the following: 

 the design and use of the link road through the site in particular in relation to cycle 
and heavy goods vehicle movements; 

 the impacts on the A40/A44/A34 around the site as a result of both the development 
and junction and road improvements; 

 the approach taken to calculate the viability, a reasonable profit margin for this 
development, and the percentage and tenure  mix of the required affordable 
housing.  

 
 
The Committee confirmed with officers that: 

 Applications dealing with reserved matters would come before the appropriate 
Planning Committee, in accordance with the Council’s agreed procedures; 

 Granting of permission and completing the S106 agreement would secure 35% 
affordable housing provision for the development as set out in the report, and this 
would not be reduced during negotiations;  

 The review mechanism only permitted the contribution of 35% affordable housing to 
increase: there was no mechanism to decrease this. 

 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendations. 
 



 

 
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in appendix 3 of the report and grant 
planning permission, subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the recommended Heads of Terms which are set 
out in appendices 4 and 10 of the report;  

 the agreement of appropriate arrangements with Oxfordshire County Council 
and the applicant about the use of Community Infrastructure Levy payments; 
and 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in appendix 3 of the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary;  

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in 
the Heads of Terms set out in in appendices 4 and 10 of the report (including to 
dovetail with and, where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary;  

 complete the Section 106 legal agreement referred to above; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

8. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting of 28 November 2019 
as a true and correct record. 

9. Date of Future Meetings  

The Committee noted that future meetings are scheduled at 6.00pm on 
 
2020 
30 January 12 March 
26 February 9 April 

 
Meetings will be cancelled if not required, or may be rearranged. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:   


